Page 1 of 122

Louth Town Council -

The Sessions House, Eastgate,
Louth, Lincolnshire, LN11 94J

01507 355895
clerk@louthtowncouncil. gov.uk

= /mm \\ \d
To the Members of the Town Council of Louth: \

You are hereby summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of Louth Town Council and scheduled meetings of it’s
Planning Committee and it’s Governance and Finance Committee which will be held on Tuesday 3™ March 2026 in The
Old Court Room, The Sessions House, Eastgate, Louth at 7pm. The business to be dealt with at the meeting is listed in
the agenda below.

There will be a 15 minute public forum between 6.45pm and 7.00pm when members of the public may ask
questions or make short statements to the Council, and your attendance is requested during this period.

Please note, any public, wishing to speak in the public forum may do so on items which appear on the agenda or may ‘sit
in’ on the meeting(s). It would be much appreciated if any member of the public wishing to speak would please contact
the Town Clerk, by emailing clerk@louthtowncouncil.gov.uk in advance of the meeting to discuss attendance
arrangements. If possible, please provide written representation rather than attending in person.

Members of the public should note that they will not be allowed to speak during the formal meeting.

oL /? Uy

Mrs. L.M. Phillip
Town Clerk
Dated this 26" Day of February 2026
AGENDA

TOWNC COUNCIL
(Chairman: Clir. D. Hobson, Vice Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. K. Parsons, Membership: All Cllrs.)

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies where valid reasons for absence have been given to the Town Clerk at least one hour prior to
the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest / Dispensations
To receive declarations of interest in accordance with the Localism Act, 2011 — being any pecuniary interest in
agenda items not previously recorded on Members’ Register of Interests and any written requests for dispensation
received by the Proper Officer under section 22 of the Localism Act.

3. Park Avenue Play Park

a. Following discussion on 20™ January 2026 when Council resolved:
“to defer the final decision of LTC’s position until Tuesday 3rd March 2026 and, in the interim, contact
ELDC to request clarification of their conditions, Cllr. Mrs. EB to research CCTV, possibly revisit the
draft Heads of Terms, invite Gleesons to the next meeting to be held Tuesday 10th February 2026 to
discuss the possibility of Gleeson’s having an ongoing commitment to the land, ask whether they would
consider doing the honourable thing, or if an arrangement could be made re. management of the site and
if so how much this might cost and what kind of terms that might be on.”
Council to receive an update and recommendation from its Park Avenue Play Park Working Group and
resolve upon whether to agree it will assume responsibility for the ongoing management and maintenance
of the site and associated assets once the project is completed.

b. Council to consider adding Cllr. T. Ball to the membership of its Park Avenue Play Park Working Group,
as one of the ward Councillors for the area in which it is proposed.

4. Next Meeting
To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Town Council will take place on 24" March 2026.
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PLANNING COMMITTEE

(Chairman: Cllr. P. Starsmore, Vice Chairman: Cllr. D. Moore, Membership: All Cllrs.)

Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies where valid reasons for absence have been given to the Town Clerk at least one hour prior to
the meeting.

Declarations of Interest / Dispensations

To receive declarations of interest in accordance with the Localism Act, 2011 — being any pecuniary interest in
agenda items not previously recorded on Members’ Register of Interests and any written requests for dispensation
received by the Proper Officer under section 22 of the Localism Act.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the notes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 10" February 2026.
(Attached).

Applications received by the Local Planning Authority

To consider and make observations/ratify comments already submitted by the Planning Working Group to meet
deadlines, on all planning applications received including those listed in the schedule (PA/Schedule 03-03-26).
(Attached).

Planning Correspondence
Committee to receive planning decisions, enforcement complaints, appeal decisions, tree notifications, temporary
road closures etc., as advised by the District and County Council. (Attached).

Proposed Works to Trees
Committee to consider commenting on the following proposed works to trees:

a. Proposals: T1 — Silver Birch — Removal. T2 — Sycamore — Pollard leaving it a height of 5m. Location:
7 St. Mary’s Lane, LN11 0DU. Reasons: T1 — Silver Birch — Tree is in decline and has been for some
time. T2 — Sycamore — Tree has been poorly pruned previously.

b. Proposals: T1 — Hornbeam — Repollard to previous pollard points leaving a height of Sm. T2 — Lawson
Cypress — Reduce height from 24m leaving a height of 19m. Single main stem splitting into 3 stems each
main union has included bark. T3 — Cedar — Reduce the lateral spread only from 11m leaving an overall
canopy spread of 8m from the main stem. Location: 5 St. Mary’s Lane, LN11 ODU. Reasons: T1 —
Hornbeam — Tree has passed its 5 year cycle. T2 — Lawson Cypress — Reducing the height will limit the
wind sail and relieve pressure from the unions. Hi risk targets within failing zones. T3 — Cedar — Some
limbs are over extending and carry a lot of weight. Tree is heavily weighted in the direction of lean.

Proposed Waiting Restrictions
a. Newmarket
Committee to consider correspondence received from LCC and resolve upon comments to submit.
b. Eastfield Road
Committee to consider correspondence received from LCC and resolve upon comments to submit.

Next Meeting
To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will take place on 24" March 2026.

GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
(Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. E. Ballard, Vice Chairman: Cllr. G.E. Horton, Membership: All Clirs.)

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies where valid reasons for absence have been given to the Town Clerk at least one hour prior to
the meeting.

Declarations of Interest / Dispensations

To receive declarations of interest in accordance with the Localism Act, 2011 — being any pecuniary interest in
agenda items not previously recorded on Members’ Register of Interests and any written requests for dispensation
received by the Proper Officer under section 22 of the Localism Act.
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Minutes

To approve as a correct record the notes of the Governance and Finance Committee meeting held on 9" December
2025. (Attached).

Finance
Committee to note/approve/authorise the following:
a. Receipts and Payments — Cashbooks 1 and 2 — Months 7 to 10

i. Month7
i.  Cash Book 1 Receipts  £4,523.49 Payments £49,154.97
ii.  Cash Book 2 Receipts £0.00 Payments £46.98
ii. Month 8
i.  Cash Book 1 Receipts  £3,324.27 Payments £23,067.30
ii.  Cash Book 2 Receipts £400.00 Payments £291.63
iii. Month 9
i.  Cash Book 1 Receipts  £2,540.69 Payments £25,542.64
ii.  Cash Book 2 Receipts £200.00 Payments £150.98
iv. Month 10
i.  Cash Book 1 Receipts  £4,773.08 Payments £19,967.77
ii.  Cash Book 2 Receipts £0.00 Payments £64.69

b. Detailed Income and Expenditure Report (Budget Variance Report) as at Month 10 to 31% January 2026.

Earmarked Reserves Report as at 31% January 2026.

d. Balance Sheet and Cashbook 1 and 2 Bank Reconciliations as at 31% January 2026 which reconcile to account
statements showing balances as follows:

i. Lloyds Treasurers Account (balance on statement 10) at 31% January 2026 — £326,031.99

i. Petty Cash (balance as at 31 January 2026) — £112.77

iii. Lloyds Deposit Account (balance on statement 10 as at 31 January 2026) — £166,652.51

iv. NS and I Account (balance on last statement, numbered 14 as at 215 May 2025) — £113,426.50.

e

==

Citizen’s Advice Lincoln and Lindsey — Funding Contribution

Committee to note that it approved an amount of £1,050 in the 2025/26 budget for release to the above, as per the
Council’s powers under s142(2A) of the LGA 1972. Committee to receive an update on how the organisation is
faring, to be tabled if available. Committee to approve the release of funds.

Review of Governance Documents
Committee to approve the following for continued use, noting that a review has taken place and no amendments are
required by NALC:

a. Standing Orders — amendments made to Appendix 2, page 22 and Appendix 3 added.

b. Financial Regulations — no amendments.

c. Code of Conduct — no amendments.

Risk Management Register
Committee to review and approve the attached risk arrangements.

Closed Session
Members of the public should note that Council may resolve to move into closed session at this point, in accordance
with the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 due to the business to be discussed in the following items,
information being of a confidential, commercial and third party nature with regard to:
a. Grants — Committee to consider grant applications and FOG recommendations (précis attached), and
resolve upon the way forward.

Cllrs. are STRONGLY urged to familiarise themselves with the grant applications online or in hard copy at
the office prior to discussion.

Next Meeting

To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Governance and Finance Committee will take place on 12 May
2026.
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02-10-26 PLAN MINS

MINUTES OF THE LOUTH TOWN COUNCIL PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE OLD COURT ROOM, THE SESSIONS HOUSE, LOUTH
ON TUESDAY 10" FEBRUARY 2026

Chairman, CllIr. P. Starsmore (PS) (in the chair).

Present Councillors: T. Ball (TB), Mrs. E. Ballard (EB), J. Baskett (JB), J. Drake (JD), D. Hobson (DH), G.E. Horton (GEH),
Mrs. J. Makinson-Sanders (Mrs. JMS), D. Moore (DM), Mrs. K. Parsons (Mrs. KP), D.E. Wing (DEW).

Councillors not present: H. Filer (HF), H. Steer (HS), Mrs. P.F. Watson (Mrs. PFW).
The Town Clerk, Mrs. L.M. Phillips and the Town Clerk’s Assistant, Mrs. S. Chitauro-Adlard were also present.

P81. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. HS and Mrs. PFW.

P82. Declarations of Interest / Dispensations
The following declarations of interest were made:
a. Clir. Mrs. JMS —Items 4, 5, 6 and 7 as a member of East Lindsey District Council (ELDC).
b. Cllr. DH — Items 4, 5, 6, and 7 as a member of ELDC.
¢. Cllr. GEH - Items 4, 5, 6 and 7 as a member of ELDC.
d. Clir. PS — Planning Application 1 as a resident of Fanthorpe Lane.

P83. Minutes
It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the notes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 20™ January
2026 be approved as the minutes.

P84. Applications received by the Local Planning Authority
The Committee considered all planning applications received, including those listed in the schedule (PA/Schedule 02-
10-26) and it was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED as follows:

a. 03090/25/0UT —to STRONGLY object, as previously but would add that: The application states ‘access to be
determined’ and would confirm that Fanthorpe Lane is unadopted and maintained by its residents, therefore,
access is not available along it and the plans state a disconnect from the lane. The number of houses,
increasing with this development, from a single point of access is concerning, for reasons of safety of the
residents within, should an incident block the entry and exit to the estate. This needs to be resolved prior to
any extension of the estate or indeed an application. This site is believed to be the site of a neolithic burial
ground, which could yield significant finds, not just for Louth but for Lincolnshire and so an archaeological
survey is imperative. There have been two accidents in the area in recent weeks, due to the already significant
amount of traffic. One fatal and one where significant facial injuries were sustained. Access to be determined
is a key factor. All roads in the area are extremely overpopulated with traffic and to add more is irresponsible.
Louth Town Council request that this application is called in for a decision by ELDC’s Planning Committee.

b. To support all other applications.

NB: Clir DM took the chair for discussion of PA1.

P85. Planning Correspondence
The Committee noted the following planning correspondence:
a. ELDC Planning Decisions
i. ELDC approved —03777/25/0UT - Outline Erection — 52 St. Mary’s Lane, LN11 0DT - LTC
supported 20/01/26.
ii. ELDC approved — 03795/25/FUL — Planning Permission — The Glass Gables, Stewton Lane, LN11
8SB — LTC supported 20/01/26.
iii. ELDC approved —03578/25/FUL — Reserved Matters — 32 St. Mary’s Lane, LN11 ODT - LTC
supported 09/12/26.
iv. ELDC approved —03637/25/FUL — Planning Permission — 4 Crown Mills, Ramsgate Road, LN11
ONJ — LTC supported 20/01/26.
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b. Tempo
i.

il.

iii.

iv.
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v. ELDC approved —03734/25/FUL — Planning Permission — 114 Kidgate, LN11 9BX — LTC objected

20/01/26.
rary Traffic Restrictions

Organisation Responsible for Restriction: OCU Utility Services.

Reason for Restriction: Emergency — Northern Power Grid power fault repair.

Nature and Location of Restriction: Emergency Road Closure Order — Broadbank (between
Northgate and Northgate Court).

Period of Restriction: 15/01/26 —21/01/26 (restrictions to be implemented for 6 days as and when
required during this period. Signage will be displayed on site in advance).

Organisation Responsible for Restriction: Anglian Water.

Reason for Restriction: Water main repairs.

Nature and Location of Restriction: Road Closure Order — B1520 Upgate (between Gospelgate and
Shaws Mews)

Period of Restriction: 02/03/26 — 20/03/26 (restrictions to be implemented for various nights and/or
days as and when required during this period. Accurate dates and times will be displayed on site in
advance).

Organisation Responsible for Restriction: Cadent Gas Ltd.

Reason for Restriction: Emergency — gas escape repair.

Nature and Location of Restriction: Emergency Road Closure Order — Kidgate (between Lee Street
and Aswell Street)

Period of Restriction: 29/01/26 — 04/02/26 (restrictions to be implemented for 7 days as and when
required during this period. Signage will be displayed on site in advance).

Organisation Responsible for Restriction: Anglian Water.

Reason for Restriction: Emergency — stop tap replacement.

Nature and Location of Restriction: Emergency Road Closure Order — B1520 Upgate (between
property numbers 17a and 23).

Period of Restriction: 02/02/26 — 03/02/26, 19:00 to 06:00 (restrictions to be implemented for 2 days
as and when required during this period. Signage will be displayed on site in advance).
Organisation Responsible for Restriction: Anglian Water.

Reason for Restriction: Emergency — stop tap repairs.

Nature and Location of Restriction: Emergency Road Closure Order — Church Street (between
Newmarket and a point 50m northwest).

Period of Restriction: 03/02/26 — 04/02/26, 22:00 to 06:00 (restrictions to be implemented for 2 days
as and when required during this period. Signage will be displayed on site in advance).

P86. Proposed Work to Trees
It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED to ratify comments submitted by the Planning Working Group in relation

to the below applications:

a.

P87. Next Meeting

Proposals: Group | — Sycamore — dismantle to approx. 6ft for carving, Walnut — dismantle to approx. 6ft for
carving, 2x Hollys — dismantle, Laburnum — dismantle. Location: 26 Westgate. Reasons: None provided.
Comments: Object. Tree officer should visit to assess the size, health and vitality of these trees before a
decision is made. Removal of healthy trees which pose no problems or risks is not supported.

Proposals: T1 — Beech — canopy reduction — reduce height from 18m leaving a height of 14m. Reduce
canopy radius from 8m to 5Sm from the main stem cutting back to viable secondary growth points and
following natural flow of lines. Height will be left above historic pruning points. Remove dead wood. Tree
has included bark at numerous locations on the main stem. Location: 38 Westgate. Reasons: T1 — Beech —it
is now a lot of wind sale and past its pruning cycle. It is also outgrowing its current location. Comments:
Support.

It was noted that the next scheduled Planning Committee meeting would take place on 3" March 2026.

The Meeting Closed at 9.08pm.

Signed

(Chairman) Dated
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Llncolnshlre

COUNTY COUNCIL
aP

Lincolnshire County Council
Place Directorate

Highways Services

Minor Works & Traffic Team
County Offices

Newland

Lincoln LN1 1YL

Our Ref: 460/FAO Lauren Sheehan Tel; 01522 782070
Date: 19t February 2026 Email: TRO@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam,
RE: NEWMARKET, LOUTH — PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS

Lincolnshire County Council recently received a request to review the waiting restrictions at
the above location.

Investigations have shown that inconsiderate and dangerous parking is occurring at the
junctions, causing visibility and safety concerns for all road users.

The proposal is shown on the attached plan, and | look forward to receiving any comments
you may wish to make. If | do not receive a response by Thursday 19t" March 2026, | will
assume that you have no objections to the proposal.

Yours Faithfully

For Programme Leader — Traffic Regulation Team
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Lincolnshire

COUNTY COUNCIL
a

Lincolnshire County Council
Place Directorate

Highways Services

Minor Works & Traffic Team
County Offices

Newland

Lincoln LN1 1YL

Our Ref: 446/ FAO Lauren Sheehan Tel: 01522 782070
Date: 25 February 2026 Email: TRO@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam,
RE: LOUTH, EASTFIELD ROAD — PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS

Lincolnshire County Council recently received a request to review the waiting restrictions at

the above location.

Investigations have shown that inconsiderate and dangerous parking is occurring within close
proximity of the junctions, causing visibility and safety concerns for all road users.

The proposal is shown on the attached plan, and | look forward to receiving any comments
you may wish to make. If 1 do not receive a response by Wednesday 25" March 2026, | will
assume that you have no objections to the proposal.

Yours Faithfully

For Programme Leader Minor Works & Traffic
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12-09-25 G&F MINS

MINUTES OF THE LOUTH TOWN COUNCIL GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE OLD COURT ROOM, THE SESSIONS HOUSE, LOUTH
ON TUESDAY 9" DECEMBER 2025

Chairman, Cllr. Mrs. E. Ballard (Mrs. EB) (in the chair).

Present Councillors: J. Baskett (JB), J. Drake (JD), H. Filer (HF), D. Hobson (DH), G.E. Horton (GEH), Mrs. J.
Makinson-Sanders (Mrs. JIMS), Mrs. K. Parsons (Mrs. KP).

Councillors not present: M. Barnes (MB), D. Moore (DM), Mrs. P.F. Watson (Mrs. PFW), D.E. Wing (DEW).

One member of the public, the Town Clerk, Mrs. L.M. Phillips and the Town Clerk’s Assistant, Mrs. S. Chitauro-Adlard,
were also present.

G25. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Cllrs. DM and Mrs. PFW.

G26. Declarations of Interest / Dispensations
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations made.

G27. Minutes
It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that the notes of the Governance and Finance Committee meeting

held on 21% October 2025 be approved as the minutes.

G28. Finance
On a recommendation by FOG, it was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED to note/approve/authorise the
following financial information:
a. Receipts and Payments — Cashbooks 1 and 2, Months 5 and 6.
i. Month 5

1. Cash Book 1 Receipts £3,279.73 Payments £29,562.70

2. Cash Book 2 Receipts £250.00 Payments £29.95
ii. Month 6

1. CashBook 1 Receipts £178,965.30 Payments £20,425.37

2. Cash Book 2 Receipts £0.00 Payments £138.18

b. Detailed Income and Expenditure Report (Budget Variance Report) as at Month 6 to 30" September 2025.

c. [Earmarked Reserves Report as at 30" September 2025.

d. Statutory Balance Sheet and Cashbook 1 and 2 Bank Reconciliations as at 30" September 2025 which
reconcile to account statements showing the balances as follows, the reports for which were signed by the
Chairman, Mrs. EB and Vice Chairman, GEH:

i. Lloyds Treasurers Account (balance on statement 6) as at 30" September 2025 - £428,603.14.
ii. Petty Cash (balance as at 30" September 2025) — £67.05.
iii. Lloyds Deposit Account (balance on statement 6 as at 30™ September 2025) - £166,652.51.
iv. National Savings and Investment Account (balance on statement 14 as at 215t May 2025) - £113,426.50.

G29. Budget 2026/27
The Committee received a recommendation from FOG to approve the draft budget 2026/27, including Earmarked
Reserves. After discussion, it was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED to:

a. Accept the draft budget and recommend to Town Council the precept of 377,090.17, an increase of 19%
per Band D Property or a weekly cost to a band D property of £1.24 (using 2024/25 tax base rates), with
£41,705 to be taken from General Reserves.

b. Accept the draft Earmarked Reserves and recommend to Town Council the Earmarked Reserves which
were to be topped up by £24,685.82 from General Reserves.

G30. Closed Session

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED to stay in open session to discuss grant applications. After
consideration of each application, it was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED to award the following:
a. Louth Male Voice Choir — £1,000.
b. Hope For Tomorrow — £500.
c. Waveform Arts — £0.
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G31. Next Meeting
It was noted that the next scheduled Governance and Finance meeting would take place on 3™ March 2026.

The Meeting Closed at 8§.32pm.

Signed (Chairman) Dated

Page 2 of 2
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Date: 16/02/2026

Time: 14:56

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 1

Lioyds TSB Current/Deposit

Page: 436
User: LMP
For Month No: 7

Receipts for Month 7

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 595,255.65 595,255.65
BGC Banked: 02/10/2025 491.00
2431 Walkers Lncs Co op 491.00 1010 401 491.00 Inter Rodden
FPI Banked: 09/10/2025 67.00
2432 Alpha Memorials 67.00 1011 401 67.00 Memorial Gustard
INT Banked: 09/10/2025 95.88
INT Lloyds Bank 95.88 1180 101 95.88 Interest
DEP Banked: 13/10/2025 690.00
2421 Mrs. A. Waller 345.00 1012 401 345.00 EXRT 1170
2421 Mrs. A. Waller 345.00 1012 401 345.00 EXRT 1171
FPI Banked: 13/10/2025 67.00
2433 Lincolnshire Memorials Ltd 67.00 1011 401 67.00 Memorial Collins
FPI Banked: 15/10/2025 394.00
2428 Mr. Ball 49.00 1012 401 49.00 EXRT 1174 Exchange
FPI Mr. Ball 345.00 1012 401 345.00 Cem Fees
BGC Banked: 16/10/2025 229.00
2434 Walkers Lncs Co op 229.00 1010 401 229.00 Inter Storr
BGC Banked: 22/10/2025 542.00
2435 Kettles 229.00 1010 401 229.00 Inter Derrick
2435 Kettles 313.00 1012 401 313.00 EXRT 1178
FPl Banked: 22/10/2025 836.00
2436 R. Arnold Funeral Services 345.00 1012 401 345.00 EXRT 1179
2436 R Arnold Funeral Services 491.00 1010 401 491.00 Inter Smith
FPI Banked: 23/10/2025 170.00
2437 Leakes Memorials 170.00 1011 401 170.00 Memorial Hobson
FPI Banked: 24/10/2025 4.99
2439 Mrs L Phillips 4.99 1002 401 4.99 Sept Prime/Paramount Repay
BGC Banked: 27/10/2025 115.00
2438 Ketiles 115.00 1010 401 115.00 Inter Osborne
FPl Banked: 28/10/2025 690.00
2430 Mr D & C Hobson 345.00 1012 401 345.00 EXRT 1176
2430 Mr D and Mrs C Hobson 345.00 1012 401 345.00 EXRT 1177
500889 Banked: 29/10/2025 131.62
2429 Northern Power Grid 131.62 1000 401 131.62 Wayleave 25/26
Total Receipts for Month 4,523.49 0.00 0.00 4,523.49
Cashbook Totals 599,779.14 0.00 0.00 599,779.14

Continued on Page 437
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Date: 16/02/2026

Time: 14:56

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 1

Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit

Page: 437
User: LMP

For Month No: 7

Payments for Month 7

Date

07/10/2025
07/10/2025

07/10/2025
07/10/2025

07/10/2025

07/10/2025

07/10/2025
07/10/2025
07/10/2025
07/10/2025

07/10/2025
17/10/2025
20/10/2025
20/10/2025
20/10/2025
20/10/2025
20/10/2025
21/10/2025
21/10/2025
21/10/2025
24/10/2025
24/10/2025
24/10/2025
24/10/2025
24/10/2025
24/10/2025
24/10/2025
24/10/2025

24/10/2025

24/10/2025

24/10/2025

Payee Name

ACB Machinery Ltd
Foxhall Construction Ltd

Inspire Community Activities L

Wilkin Chapman lip

Gaswise Heating Services

Zurich

Alllinson Print and Supplies
KRL Group Ltd

John Darke Ltd

Glendale Countryside Ltd

John Aron Photography
E.ON Next

Anglian Water

Anglian Water

EDF Energy

Anglian Water

Lloyds

EDF Energy

E.ON Next

E.ON Next

Foxhall Construction Ltd
RBL Poppy Appeal
GBM Waste Management
Louth Building Supplies
AJ Embroidery

KRL Group Ltd

The Little Cleaning Co
GRS Electrical

Staff Costs

HM Revenue and Customs

LCC Pension Fund

Reference

OP507
OP508

OP509
OP510

OP511

OP512

OP513
OP514
0OP515
OP516

OP517
DDEONCEM®6
DDAWSH?
DDAWCEM?
DDEDFSH7
DDAWHH7
SC7
DDEDFCEM7
DDEONHH7
DDEONSHS
OP518
OP519
OP520
oP521
OP522
OP523
OP524
0OP525

OP526-529

OP530

OP531

Nominal Ledger Analysis

£ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
414.07 69.01 4520 401 345.06 Cem Maint/Supplies
2,312.00 385.33 4282 401 120.00 HH Resiting Stepping
Stones
9371 403 1,806.67 Resurfacing JB
3853 0 -1,806.67 Resurfacing JB
6000 403 1,806.67 Resurfacing JB
435.00 72.50 4280 401 362.50 Winter Planting
4,633.80 762.30 9611 403 3,871.50 OMH
327 0 -3,871.50 OMH
6000 403 3,871.50 OMH
2,376.00 396.00 9601 403 1,980.00 Heating Re-
pressurisation Unit
391 0 -1,980.00 Heating Re-
pressurisation Unit
6000 403 1,980.00 Heating Re-
pressurisation Unit
1,029.78 4025 101 1,029.78 Brown's Panorama
Insurance
192.00 32.00 4020 101 160.00 Paper
17.99 3.00 4304 401 14.99 Photocopier Support
53.84 8.97 4531 401 44.87 Cem Fuel
2,264.40 377.40 4530 401 562.00 Cem Grass
4223 401 1,325.00 Amenity Grass
100.00 4104 401 100.00 Council Photograph
45.10 2.15 4505 401 42.95 Cem Electric
8.00 4303 401 8.00 SH Water
31.00 4505 401 31.00 Cem Water
355.13 16.91 4303 401 338.22 SH Gas
385.00 4282 401 385.00 HH Water
10.56 4750 101 10.56 Bank Service Charge
12.92 0.61 4505 401 12.31 Cem Gas
59.49 2.83 4282 401 56.66 HH Electric
250.08 11.91 4303 401 238.17 SH Electric
1,242.00 207.00 4282 401 1,035.00 HH Repairs
57.00 9.50 4111 601 47.50 2 x wreaths
235.00 39.17 4532 401 195.83 Cem Waste
63.35 10.56 4520 401 52.79 Cem Supplies
70.92 11.82 4540 401 59.10 Uniform
56.80 9.46 4304 401 47.34 Photocopies
344.64 57.44 4285 401 287.20 October Cleaning
247.50 41.25 4307 401 206.25 Replace Light in Back
Mtg Room
6,569.62 4001 401 1,799.09 Staff Costs
4001 501 4,770.53 Staff Costs
2,048.59 4001 501 771.66 PAYE/NIC
4001 401 306.59 PAYE/NIC
4002 401 272.75 PAYE/NIC
4002 501 697.59 PAYE/NIC
2,653.47 4001 401 129.65 Superannuation
4001 501 359.40 Superannuation
4002 501 1,569.82 Superannuation

Continued on Page 438
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Date: 16/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page: 438
Time: 14:56 Cashbook 1 User: LMP
Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit For Month No: 7
Payments for Month 7 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £ VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
4002 401 504.60 Superannuation
24/10/2025 L&D Concert Society 0OP532 500.00 4090 601 500.00 Grant
24/10/2025 LRSP OP533  20,000.00 4757 401 20,000.00 LRSP Support
31/10/2025 Onecom Ltd DD1COMSH7 79.92 13.32 4304 401 66.60 SH 2x Tel Lines & Wifi
Total Payments for Month 49,154.97 0.00 2,540.44 46,614.53
Balance Carried Fwd 550,624.17

Cashbook Totals 599,779.14 0.00 2,540.44 597,238.70
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Date: 16/02/2026

Louth Town Council Current Year Page: 343
Time: 15:09 Cashbook 2 User: LMP
Petty Cash For Month No: 7
Receipts for Month 7 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT A/c Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 67.05 67.05
Banked: 0.00
0.00 0.00
Total Receipts for Month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cashbook Totals 67.05

0.00 0.00 67.05

Continued on Page 344
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Date: 16/02/2026

Time: 15:09

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 2

Petty Cash

Page: 344
User: LMP

For Month No: 7

Payments for Month 7

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Date Pavee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
01/10/2025 Screwfix Direct Ltd 34 11.99 2.00 4302 401 9.99 Fire Blanket
01/10/2025 Halfords 35 15.00 2.50 4302 401 12.50 Fire Extinguisher
02/10/2025 B&M 36 3.00 4020 101 3.00 Stationery
02/10/2025 Bargain Buys 37 1.00 0.17 4285 401 0.83 Bin liners
06/10/2025 Boyes 38 6.00 4020 101 6.00 Stationery
16/10/2025 B&M 39 5.00 4285 401 5.00 Cleaning Supplies
16/10/2025 Morrisons 40 2.00 4020 101 2.00 Office Supplies
21/10/2025 YTC 4 2.99 4520 401 2.99 Tools

Total Payments for Month 46.98 0.00 4.67 42.31
Balance Carried Fwd 20.07
Cashbook Totals 67.05 0.00 4.67 62.38
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Date: 17/02/2026

Time: 13:31

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 1

Lioyds TSB Current/Deposit

Page: 439
User: LMP

For Month No: 8

Receipts for Month 8

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Receipt Ref Name of Paver £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT A/c Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 550,624.17 550,624.17
BGC Banked: 06/11/2025 346.00
2444 Walkers Lncs Co op 346.00 1010 401 115.00 Inter Craven
1011 401 67.00 Memorial Craven
1010 401 115.00 Inter P. Turner
1010 401 49.00 Inter H. Turner
FPI Banked: 10/11/2025 690.00
2441 A. Boardman 690.00 1012 401 690.00 EXRT 1180 & 1181
INT Banked: 10/11/2025 102.27
INT Lloyds Bank 102.27 1180 101 102.27 Interest Received
FPI Banked: 11/11/2025 170.00
2445 Leakes Memorials 170.00 1011 401 170.00 Memorial Crew & Chapman
FPI Banked: 19/11/2025 345.00
2442 W. Freeman 345.00 1012 401 345.00 EXRT 1182
BGC Banked: 20/11/2025 762.00
2446 Walkers Lncs Co op 762.00 1010 401 115.00 Inter Darbyshire
1012 401 156.00 EXRT 1185
1010 401 491.00 Inter Hobson
FPI Banked: 20/11/2025 690.00
2443 M. Smith 690.00 1012 401 690.00 EXRT 1183 & 1184
BGC Banked: 27/11/2025 170.00
2447 Walkers Lncs Co op 170.00 1011 401 170.00 Memorial Darbyshire
500889 Banked: 27/11/2025 49.00
2440 S. Weir 49.00 1002 401 49.00 Statutory Declaration EXRT 252
Total Receipts for Month 3,324.27 0.00 0.00 3,324.27
Cashbook Totals 553,948.44 0.00 0.00

553,948.44

Continued on Page 440



Page 22 of 122

Date: 17/02/2026

Time: 13:31

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 1

Lioyds TSB Current/Deposit

Page: 440
User: LMP

For Month No: 8

Payments for Month 8

Date

06/11/2025
06/11/2025

10/11/2025

11/11/2025

11/11/2025
11/11/2025
11/11/2025
11/11/2025
11/11/2025

11/11/2025
11/11/2025

11/11/2025
11/11/2025
11/11/2025
11/11/2025
11/11/2025
11/11/2025
11/11/2025

11/11/2025
18/11/2025
18/11/2025
18/11/2025
18/11/2025
20/11/2025
20/11/2025
20/11/2025
20/11/2025
21/11/2025
27/11/2025
27/11/2025
27/11/2025
27/11/2025
27/11/2025
27/11/2025
27/11/2025
27/11/2025

27/11/2025

27/11/2025

27/11/2025

Payee Name

Petty Cash
Halfords

Trotters Traders

Glendale Countryside Ltd

Gaswise Heating Services Ltd
Alllinson Print and Supplies
GBM Waste Management
Sylvester Keal Ltd

John Darke Ltd

ACB Machinery Ltd
Louth Building Supplies

KRL Group Ltd

Simon Rance

R. Johnson

Siemens Financial Services Ltd
Inspire Community Activities L

C. Worrell Plumbing & Heating

Foxhall Construction Ltd

Onyx Event Management Ltd
E.ON Next

E.ON Next

E.ON Next

Lloyds

Anglian Water

Anglian Water

EDF Energy

Anglian Water

EDF Energy

Petty Cash

SCIS UK Ltd

Keith Angel

R. Johnson

Foxhall Construction Ltd
The Little Cleaning Co
Glendale Countryside Ltd

Linco!nshire Assoc Local
Counc
MG Ubique

Staff Costs

HM Revenue and Customs

Reference

44
DC14

DC15

OP534

OP535
OP536
OP537
OP538
OP539

OP540
OP541

OP542
OP543
OP544
OP545
OP546
OoP547
OP548

OP549
DDEONHHS8
DDEONCEM?7
DDEONSH®6
SC8
DDAWSHS8
DDAWCEMS
DDEDFSH8
DDAWHH38
DDEDFCEM8
57

OP550
OP551
0OP552
OP553
OP554
OP555
OP556

OP557

OP558-561

OP562

£ Total Amnt

£ Creditors

Nominal Ledger Analysis

£VAT Alc Centre

£ Amount Transaction Detail

200.00
10.00

115.71

2,264.40

270.00

19.18
235.00
317.80
126.64

161.98
91.47

17.99
20.00
590.00
204.00
48.00
194.75
912.00

427.68
40.87
47.83

268.34
10.67

8.00
31.00

355.13

385.00
14.70

200.00
72.00

200.00

900.00
48.00

258.48

1,759.50
30.00

456.00

6,678.48

2,116.40

1.65

377.40

45.00

3.20
39.17
52.97
21.11

27.00
15.25

3.00

34.00
8.00
32.46
152.00

71.28
1.96
2.28

12.78

16.91

0.70

12.00

8.00
43.08
293.25
5.00

76.00

220
4205

4205

4530
4223
4307
4020
4532
4282
4533
4531
4520
4205
4520
4304
4104
4003
4304
4282
4307
4111

4111
4282
4505
4303
4750
4303
4505
4303
4282
4505
220
4020
4111
4003
4205
4285
4282
4027

4282

4001
4001
4001
4001
4002
4002

401

401

401
401
401
101
401
401
401
401
401
401
401
401
401
401
401
401
401
601

601
401
401
401
101
401
401
401
401
401

101
601
401
401
401
401
401

401

401
501
401
501
401
501

200.00
8.35

115.71

562.00
1,325.00
225.00
15.98
195.83
264.83
60.78
44.75
134.98
55.59
20.63
14.99
20.00
580.00
170.00
40.00
162.29
760.00

356.40
38.92
45.55

255.56
10.67

8.00
31.00

338.22

385.00
14.00

200.00
60.00

200.00

900.00
40.00

215.40

1,466.25
25.00

380.00

1,908.15
4,770.33
349.93
771.86
297.02
697.59

Petty Cash

Replacement Red Tree
Bows

29 x Candy Canes for
Tree

Cem Grass

Amenity Grass
Installation Cost RPU
Pink paper

Cem Waste

HH Supplies

Van

Cem

Strimmer cord
Bauble cable ties
Cem supplies
Photocopier support
Mayor's Board

Grave Digging x 2
Photocopier Lease
Repair bench at HH
Repair to upstairs toilet

Remembrance Traffic
Man

Remembrance Security
HH Electric

Cem Electric

SH Electric

Bank Service Charge
SH Water

Cem Water

SH Gas

HH Water

Cem Gas

Petty Cash

Disk Space
Remembrance Sound
Grave Digging x 2
Xmas

Nov Cleaning

HH 1/12 Bins and Gras:
Training

HH Fallen Tree Over
Stream

Staff Costs
Staff Costs
PAYE/NIC
PAYE/NIC
PAYE/NIC
PAYE/NIC

Continued on Page 441
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Date: 17/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page: 441
Time: 13:31 Cashbook 1 User: LMP
Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit For Month No: 8
Payments for Month 8 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
27/11/2025 LCC Pension Fund OP563 2,705.88 4001 401 139.03 Superannuation
4001 501 359.40 Superannuation
4002 401 637.63 Superannuation
4002 501 1,569.82 Superannuation
27/11/2025 TV Licensing CHQ9903 174.50 4307 401 174.50 TV Licence
28/11/2025 Onecom Ltd DD1COMSH3 79.92 13.32 4304 401 66.60 SH 2x Tel & Wifi
Total Payments for Month 23,067.30 0.00 1,368.76 21,698.54
Balance Carried Fwd 530,881.14

Cashbook Totals 553,948.44 0.00 1,368.76 552,579.68
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Date: 17/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year
Time: 13:31 Cashbook 2
Petty Cash

Page: 345
User: LMP

For Month No: 8

Receipts for Month 8

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 20.07 20.07
Banked: 06/11/2025 200.00
44 Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit 200.00 201 200.00 Petty Cash
Banked: 27/11/2025 200.00
57 Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit 200.00 201 200.00 Petty Cash
Total Receipts for Month 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00
Cashbook Totals 420.07 0.00 0.00 420.07

Continued on Page 346
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Date: 17/02/2026

Time: 13:31

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 2

Petty Cash

Page: 346
User: LMP

For Month No: 8

Payments for Month 8

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
05/11/2025 RBL Poppy Appeal 42 25.00 417 4111 601 20.83 RBL Poppy Appeal
05/11/2025 Morrisons 43 6.83 4020 101 6.83 Office supplies
06/11/2025 Boyes 45 1.99 4020 101 1.99 Stationery
07/11/2025 YTC 46 3.49 4280 401 3.49 Planter
10/11/2025 Halfords 60 33.49 5.58 4533 401 27.91 Jump Leads
12/11/2025 Boyes 47 147.09 4205 401 147.09 Wool
12/11/2025 B&M 48 4.29 4020 101 4.29 Office supplies
12/11/2025 Morrisons 49 1.90 4020 101 1.90 Stationery
14/11/2025 B&M 50 9.00 4020 101 9.00 Heater timer
17/11/2025 Morrisons 51 13.60 4022 101 13.60 Stamps
18/11/2025 B&M 52 1.00 4205 401 1.00 Crib accessory
18/11/2025 Jameson Shoe Repairs 53 6.00 4307 401 6.00 Fire door key
18/11/2025 TG Jones 54 12.99 4020 101 12.99 Laminator pouches
24/11/2025 Halfords 55 12.49 2.08 4533 401 10.41 Van accessory
25/11/2025 Bargain Buys 56 8.97 1.50 4205 401 7.47 Lamppost bows
27/11/2025 B&M 58 2.50 4205 401 2.50 Wreath batteries
28/11/2025 Bargain Buys 59 1.00 0.17 4205 401 0.83 Bows for wreath

Total Payments for Month 291.63 0.00 13.50 278.13
Balance Carried Fwd 128.44
Cashbook Totals 420.07 0.00 13.50 406.57
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Date: 18/02/2026

Time: 15:34

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 1

Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit

Page: 442
User: LMP

For Month No: 9

Receipts for Month 9

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre £Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 530,881.14 530,881.14
BGC Banked: 08/12/2025 836.00
2449 Kettles 836.00 1010 401 491.00 Inter Townsend
1012 401 345.00 EXRT 1186
BGC Banked: 09/12/2025 345.00
2450 Ministry of Justice 345.00 1012 401 345.00 EXRT 1187
INT Banked: 09/12/2025 92.69
INT Lloyds Bank 92.69 1190 101 92.69 Interest Received
FPl Banked: 10/12/2025 170.00
2451 Leakes Memorials 170.00 1011 401 170.00 Memorial Pounds
DEP Banked: 16/12/2025 115.00
2448 Mr. S. Weir 115.00 1010 401 115.00 Inter Weir
BGC Banked: 17/12/2025 491.00
2452 Kettles 491.00 1010 401 491.00 Inter Banks
BGC Banked: 29/12/2025 491.00
2454 Kettles 491.00 1010 401 491.00 Inter Boardman
Total Receipts for Month 2,540.69 0.00 0.00 2,540.69
Cashbook Totals 533,421.83 0.00 0.00 533,421.83

Continued on Page 443
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Date: 18/02/2026

Time: 15:34

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 1

Lioyds TSB Current/Deposit

Page: 443
User: LMP

For Month No: 9

Payments for Month 9

Date

08/12/2025

08/12/2025

12/12/2025
16/12/2025
17/12/2025

17/12/2025

17/12/2025
17/12/2025
17/12/2025
17/112/2025
17/12/2025
17/12/2025

17/12/2025
17/12/2025
17/12/2025
17/12/2025
17/12/2025
17/12/2025
17/12/2025

17/12/2025

17/12/2025

17/12/2025
17/12/2025
19/12/2025

19/12/2025
22/12/2025

22/12/2025
22/12/2025
22/12/2025
22/12/2025
23/12/2025
29/12/2025
31/12/2025

Payee Name

Wetherspoons
Wetherspoons

Petty Cash
E.ON Next

Chubb Electronic Security

John Darke Ltd

R. Johnson
Trilbeck Ltd
IT@Sprectrum Ltd

Alllinson Print and Supplies

Foxhall Construction Ltd
Louth Building Supplies

GBM Waste Management

MG Ubique Ltd

Chris Fairburn MOT Centre

ACB Machinery Ltd
The Little Cleaning Co
Hope for Tomorrow
Staff Costs

HM Revenue and Customs

LCC Pension Fund

Glendale Countryside Ltd
E.ON Next
E.ON Next

Lloyds
E.ON Next

Anglian Water
Anglian Water
EDF Energy
Anglian Water
EDF Energy
E.ON Next
Onecom Ltd

Reference £ Total Amnt

Nominal Ledger Analysis

£ Creditors

£VAT A/c Centre

£ Amount

Transaction Detail

61

61

65
DDEONHH9
OP564

OP565

OP566
OP567
OP568
OP569
OP570
OoP571

OoP572
OP573
OP574
OP575
OP576
OP577
OP578-581

OP582

OP583

OP584
DDEONSH7
DDEONCHS5

SC9
DDEONCH®6

DDAWSH9
DDAWCEMS9
DDEDFSH9
DDAWHHY
DDEDFCEM9
DDEONCEMS8
DD1COMSH9

90.00

-90.00

200.00
57.90
1,414.77

82.07

1,800.00
834.00
168.27

81.00

1,464.00

328.46

235.00
384.00
203.33
41.39
344.64
500.00
6,695.53

2,126.52

2,713.95

3,519.00
430.01
967.27

16.34
5.88

8.00
31.00
355.13
385.00
14.27
65.99
79.92

2.76
235.80

12.78

139.00
26.38
13.50

244.00
54.74

39.17
64.00
33.89

6.90
57.44

586.50
71.67
46.06

0.28

16.91

0.68
3.14
13.32

4750

4750

220
4282
4302

4533
4531
4003
4307
4304
4280
4750
4285
4111
4205
4520
4532
4750
4533
4520
4285
4090
4001
4001
4001
4001
4002
4002
4001
4001
4002
4002
4282
4303
4200

4750
4200

4303
4505
4303
4282
4505
4505
4304

401

401

401
401

401
401
401
401
401
401
401
401
601
401
401
401
401
401
401
401
601
401
501
401
501
401
501
401
501
401
501
401
401
401

101
401

401
401
401
401
401
401
401

90.00

-90.00

200.00
55.14
1,178.97

58.51
10.78
1,800.00
695.00
131.89
67.50
1,220.00
107.16
6.43
40.44
119.69
195.83
320.00
169.44
34.49
287.20
500.00
1,925.00
4,770.53
356.52
771.66
300.75
697.59
140.48
359.40
644.25
1,569.82
2,932.50
358.34
921.21

16.34
5.60

8.00
31.00
338.22
385.00
13.59
62.85
66.60

x3 Staff Christmas
Voucher

x3 Staff Christmas
Vouchers

Petty Cash
HH Electric

Fire Contract & Ext
Replacemen

Van Fuel

Cem Fuel

Grave Digging x 4

SH Asbestos Survey
Photocopies and Toner
Planter Branding

Cem Toilet Roof

SH Supplies

Sand Bags

Xmas

Cem Supplies

Cem Waste

Tree Work @ JB
Spring and Strut Repair
Cem Maint

Cleaning December
Grant

Staff Costs

Staff Costs
PAYE/NIC

PAYE/NIC

PAYE/NIC

PAYE/NIC
Superannuation
Superannuation
Superannuation
Superannuation

HH 2/12 Bins & Grass
SH Electric

St. James
Clock/Floodlights

Bank Service Charge

St. James
Clock/Floodlight

SH Water

Cem Ultilities
SH Gas

HH Water

Cem Gas

Cem Ultilities
SH Tel x2 & Wifi

Continued on Page 444
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Date: 18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year
Time: 15:34 Cashbook 1

Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit

Page: 444
User: LMP

For Month No: 9

Total Payments for Month 25,642.64 0.00 1,668.92

Balance Carried Fwd 507,879.19

Cashbook Totals 533,421.83 0.00 1,668.92

23,873.72

531,752.91
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Date: 18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page: 347
Time: 15:35 Cashbook 2 User: LMP
Petty Cash For Month No: 9
Receipts for Month 9 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre £Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 128.44 128.44
Banked: 12/12/2025 200.00
65 Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit 200.00 201 200.00 Petty Cash
Total Receipts for Month 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

Cashbook Totals 328.44 0.00 0.00 328.44

Continued on Page 348
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Date: 18/02/2026

Time: 15:35

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 2

Petty Cash

Page: 348
User: LMP
For Month No: 9

Payments for Month 9

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £ VAT A/c Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
05/12/2025 B&M 67 4.00 4285 401 4.00 Cleaning Supplies
08/12/2025 Wetherspoons 61 90.00 4750 401 90.00 3x Staff Christmas

Voucher
08/12/2025 601 Club Cafe Bar 62 30.00 4750 401 30.00 x1 Staff Christmas
Voucher
08/12/2025 Louth Garden Centre 63 15.00 2.49 4280 401 12.51 Compost
09/12/2025 Bargain Buys 64 3.28 0.54 4285 401 2.74 Cleaning Supplies
22/12/2025 Boyes 66 8.70 1.45 4205 401 7.25 Batteries for Wreath
Total Payments for Month 150.98 0.00 4.48 146.50
Balance Carried Fwd 177.46
Cashbook Totals 328.44 0.00 4.48 323.96
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Date: 18/02/2026

Time: 16:00

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 1

Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit

Page: 445
User: LMP

For Month No: 10

Receipts for Month 10

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT A/c Centre £Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 507,879.19 507,879.19
BGC Banked: 02/01/2026 67.00
2458 Walkers Lncs Co op 67.00 1011 401 67.00 Memorial Dixon
FPI Banked: 02/01/2026 1.00
2459 Louth Athletic Club 1.00 1000 401 1.00 Louth Athletic Club Rent
BGC Banked: 08/01/2026 491.00
2460 Walkers Lncs Co op 491.00 1010 401 491.00 Inter Thornton
INT Banked: 09/01/2026 99.08
INT Lloyds Bank 99.08 1190 101 99.08 Interest Received
BGC Banked: 15/01/2026 983.00
2461 Kettles 983.00 1010 401 983.00 Inter Batty
FP! Banked: 20/01/2026 254.00
2462 Alpha Memorials 254.00 1011 401 254.00 Memorial Hempstock
DEP Banked: 22/01/2026 345.00
2453 Mrs. S. Jenkinson 345.00 1012 401 345.00 EXRT 1188
FPI Banked: 26/01/2026 170.00
2463 Leakes Memorials 170.00 1011 401 170.00 Memorial Turner
FPI Banked: 26/01/2026 170.00
2464 Leakes Memorials 170.00 1011 401 170.00 Memorial Turner
BGC Banked: 27/01/2026 491.00
2465 Kettles 491.00 1010 401 491.00 Inter Papworth
BGC Banked: 29/01/2026 254.00
2466 Walkers Lncs Co op 254.00 1011 401 254.00 Memorial Salton
FPI Banked: 29/01/2026 345.00
2457 WMrs. D. Benton 345.00 1012 401 345.00 EXRT 1191
FP1 Banked: 29/01/2026 310.00
2467 Mrs. C. Tonge 310.00 1000 401 310.00 Grundy HH Memorial Tree
FPI Banked: 29/01/2026 235.00
2468 Miss C. Haywood 235.00 1000 401 235.00 Haywood HH Memorial Tree
BGC Banked: 30/01/2026 67.00
2469 Kettles 67.00 1011 401 67.00 Memorial Papworth
BP Banked: 30/01/2026 491.00
2470 R H Turner 491.00 1010 401 491.00 Inter Hewson
Total Receipts for Month 4,773.08 0.00 0.00 4,773.08
Cashbook Totals 512,652.27 0.00 0.00 512,6562.27

Continued on Page 446
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Date: 18/02/2026

Time: 16:00

Louth Town Council Current Year

Cashbook 1

Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit

Page: 446
User: LMP

For Month No: 10

Payments for Month 10

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
19/01/2026 HSQE Ltd DC16 150.00 25.00 4027 401 125.00 Training
19/01/2026 Lloyds SC10 10.31 4750 101 10.31 Bank Service Charge
20/01/2026 The Friends of St. James' Ch OP585 25.00 4205 401 25.00 Xmas Tree Festival Ent
20/01/2026 John Darke Ltd OP586 64.32 10.02 4533 401 54.30 Van Fuel
20/01/2026 Alllinson Print and Supplies OP587 34.82 5.80 4750 101 29.02 Contingency
20/01/2026 Louth Building Supplies OP588 26.77 4.46 4282 401 22.31 HH Graffiti Removal
20/01/2026 Siemens Financial Services Ltd 0OP589 204.00 34.00 4304 401 170.00 Photocopier Lease
20/01/2026 R. Johnson OP590 1,350.00 4003 401 1,350.00 Grave Digging x 3
20/01/2026 Glendale Countryside Ltd 0OP591 3,717.90 619.65 4530 401 937.00 Cem Hedge
4282 401 695.00 HH River Bank
4282 401 1,466.25 HH 1/12 Bins and Gras:
20/01/2026 MG Ubique Ltd OP592 456.00 76.00 4282 401 380.00 HH Clear fallen free ove
rive
20/01/2026 GBM Waste Management OP593 350.40 58.40 4532 401 292.00 Cem Waste
20/01/2026 |IT@Sprectrum Ltd OP594 65.33 10.89 4304 401 54.44 Photocopies and Suppc
20/01/2026 The Little Cleaning Co OP595 344.64 57.44 4285 401 287.20 Cleaning January
20/01/2026 Staff Costs OP596-599 6,767.25 4001 401 1,925.00 Staff Costs
4001 501 4,842.25 Staff Costs
20/01/2026 HM Revenue and Customs OP600 2,137.91 4001 401 356.52 PAYE/NIC
4001 501 771.66 PAYE/NIC
4002 401 300.75 PAYE/NIC
4002 501 708.98 PAYE/NIC
20/01/2026 LCC Pension Fund OP601 2,738.32 4001 401 140.48 Superannuation
4001 501 363.58 Superannuation
4002 401 644.25 Superannuation
4002 501 1,590.01 Superannuation
20/01/2026 Anglian Water DDAWSH10 8.00 4303 401 8.00 SH Water
20/01/2026 Anglian Water DDAWCEM10 31.00 4505 401 31.00 Cem Water
20/01/2026 E.ON Next DDEONHH10 55.90 2.66 4282 401 53.24 HH Electric
20/01/2026 E.ON Next DDEONCEMS9 73.99 3.52 4505 401 70.47 Cem Electric
20/01/2026 EDF Energy DDEDFSH10 171.22 28.54 4303 401 142.68 SH Gas
20/01/2026 E.ON Next DDEONCH7 178.76 8.51 4200 401 170.25 St. James
Clock/Floodlights
20/01/2026 Anglian Water DDAWHH10 385.00 4282 401 385.00 HH Water
20/01/2026 E.ON Next DDEONSHS 526.24 87.71 4303 401 438.53 SH Electric
22/01/2026 EDF Energy DDEDFCEM10 14.77 0.70 4505 401 14.07 Cem Gas
30/01/2026 Onecom Ltd DD1COMSH10 79.92 13.32 4303 401 66.60 SH Tel x2 & Wifi
Total Payments for Month 19,967.77 0.00 1,046.62 18,921.15
Balance Carried Fwd 492,684.50
Cashbook Totals 512,652.27 0.00 1,046.62 511,605.65




Page 33 of 122

Date: 18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page: 349
Time: 16:01 Cashbook 2 User: LMP
Petty Cash For Month No: 10
Receipts for Month 10 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre £Amount Transaction Detail
Balance Brought Fwd : 177.46 177.46
Banked: 0.00
0.00 0.00
Total Receipts for Month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cashbook Totals 177.46 0.00 0.00 177.46

Continued on Page 350
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Date: 18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page: 350
Time: 16:01 Cashbook 2 User: LMP
Petty Cash For Month No: 10
Payments for Month 10 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
05/01/2026 Colourgrafix 68 17.99 3.00 4750 401 14.99 Photo Frame
13/01/2026 B&M 69 1.50 4285 401 1.50 Bin Bags
14/01/2026 Post Office 70 27.20 4022 101 27.20 Stamps x2
21/01/2026 Jameson Shoe Repairs 71 6.00 4750 401 6.00 Contingency
28/01/2026 Jameson Shoe Repairs 72 12.00 4750 401 12.00 Keys
Total Payments for Month 64.69 0.00 3.00 61.69
Balance Carried Fwd 112.77
Cashbook Totals 177.46 0.00 3.00 174.46




Page 35 of 122

18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page 1
G:01 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/01/2026
Month No: 10 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Current Mth To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
101 Govemnance and Finance
1000 Property Income 150 0 (150) 0.0%
1002 Miscellaneous 5.437 0 (5,437) 0.0%
1176 Precept 349,919 349,918 (1) 100.0%
1190 Interest Received 99 1,113 2,020 907 55.1%
Governance and Finance :- Income 99 356,619 351,938 (4,681) 101.3% 0
4020 Office Administration Costs 0 2,460 3,605 1,145 1,145  68.2%
4022 Postage 27 108 200 92 92 54.2%
4023 Meeting Expenses 0 12 500 488 488 2.5%
4024 Councillors Expenses 0 0 100 100 100 0.0%
4025 Insurances 0 6,043 11,000 4,957 4,957 54.9%
4026 Fees and Subscriptions 0 3,483 3,560 77 77 97.8%
4028 Audit Fee (Internal &External) 0 840 1,050 210 210  80.0%
4750 Contingency 39 168 400 232 232 42.0%
Governance and Finance :- Indirect Expenditure 67 13,115 20,415 7,300 0 7,300 64.2% 0
Net Income over Expenditure 33 343,504 331,523 (11,981)
401 Community Resources Day to Day
1000 Property Income 546 1,258 2,000 742 62.9%
1001 Allotment Rent Received 0 968 968 0 100.0%
1002 Miscellaneous 0 185 1,500 1,315 12.3%
1009 LCC Contribution (Grass) 0 0 12,008 12,008 0.0%
1010 Interments 2,456 16,642 13,500 (3,142) 123.3%
1011 Monuments 982 5,076 7,500 2,424 67.7%
1012 Exclusive Burial Rights 690 10,974 12,000 1,026 91.5%
Community Resources Day to Day :- Income 4,674 35,102 49,476 14,374 70.9% 0
4001 Salaries 2,422 36,853 64,000 27,147 27,147  57.6%
4002 Employers Costs Super / NI 945 10,697 20,000 9,304 9,304 53.5%
4003 Grave Digging 1,350 7,790 3,000 (4,790) (4,790) 259.7%
4027 Training 125 604 1,500 896 896  40.3%
4104 Civic Property 0 120 250 130 130 48.0%
4200 Clocks / Floodlights 170 5,281 600 (4,681) (4,681) 880.2%
4205 Christmas Lights /Celebrations 25 451 12,500 12,049 12,049 3.6%
4210 Lovely Louth Competition 0 0 400 400 400 0.0%
4220 CCTV Maintenance 0 0 4,515 4,515 4,515 0.0%
4222 Street Furniture Maintenance 0 0 1,500 1,500 1,500 0.0%
4223 Amenity Grass Cutting 0 9,275 14,000 4,725 4,725 66.3%
4280 Floral / In Bloom 0 2,156 6,500 4,344 4,344  33.2%
4282 Hubbards Hills Mtce Contrib. 3,002 35,904 100,000 64,096 64,006 35.9%

Continued over page
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18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page 2
16:01 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/01/2026
Month No: 10 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Current Mth To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
4285 Minor Mtce & Cleaning Services 289 3,127 4,000 873 873 78.2%
4302 Security / Fire 0 2,561 2,600 39 39 98.5%
4303 SH Utilities 656 6,392 9,500 3,108 3,108 67.3%
4304 SH Communications 224 2,066 3,500 1,434 1,434  59.0%
4306 SH Rates 0 5,988 6,167 179 179 97.1%
4307 SH Building Maintenance 0 1,494 1,500 6 6 99.6%
4308 SH Statutory Equipment Checks 0 153 180 27 27 85.2%
4501 Cem Rates 0 4,391 4,185 (206) (206) 104.9%
4505 Cem Utilities 116 1,256 1,500 244 244  83.8%
4520 Cem Maintenance-Supplies 0 1,235 2,200 965 965 56.1%
4530 Cem Grass Cutting / Strimming 937 4,871 6,500 1,629 1,629 74.9%
4531 Cem Fuel - Equipment 0 516 1,500 984 984 34.4%
4532 Cem Waste Disposal 292 1,942 2,600 658 658  74.7%
4533 Cem Vehicle Running Costs 54 726 2,500 1,774 1,774  291%
4540 Cem Protective Clothing 0 90 550 460 460 16.4%
4550 Cem Plants,Shrubs,Trees etc 0 0 200 200 200 0.0%
4551 Cem General Repairs/Maint. 0 341 3,200 2,859 2,859 10.7%
4552 Purchase of Plaques 0 0 60 60 60 0.0%
4600 Cem Equipment Replacement 0 281 3,000 2,719 2,719 9.4%
4750 Contingency 33 941 2,000 1,059 1,059  47.0%
4751 GDPR Compliance 0 52 55 3 3 945%
4752 Trinity Allotment Rent 0 32,560 30,998 (1,562) (1,562) 105.0%
4754 Community Apiary 0 (833) 0 833 833 0.0%
4757 London Road Sports P'Ship 0 20,000 20,000 0 0 100.0%
Community Resources Day to Day :- Indirect 10,640 199,283 337,260 137,977 0 137,977 59.1% 0

Expenditure

Net Income over Expenditure — (5,066)  (164,181)  (287,784)  (123,603)

403 Community Resources EM Reserve

9325 EMR Street Furniture 0 5,355 0 (5,355) (5,355) 0.0% 5,355
9359 EMR Accommodation 0 17 0 (17) (17) 0.0% 17
9371 EMR Capital Expenditure 0 4,960 0 (4,960) (4,960) 0.0% 4,960
9601 EMR Accomm Boiler 0 1,980 0 (1,980) (1,980) 0.0% 1,980
9604 EMR Accomm Office Equip / Stor 0 3,603 0 (3,603) (3,603) 0.0% 3,603
96T EMR Contingency 0 10,372 0 (10,372) (10,372) 0.0% 10,372
Community Resources EM Reserve :- Indirect 0 26,285 0 (26,285) 0 (26,285) 26,285
Expenditure

Net Expenditure 0 (26,285) 0 26,285

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 0 26,285 0 (26,285)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0 0 0 0

Continued over page
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18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page 3
L) Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/01/2026
Month No: 10 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Current Mth To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
501 Personnel Day to Day
4001 Salaries 5,977 57,674 76,000 18,326 18,326 75.9%
4002 Employers Costs Super / NI 2,299 22,241 25,000 2,759 2,759 89.0%
4008 Clerk Travel Expenses 0 0 200 200 200 0.0%
4027 Training 0 450 500 50 50 90.0%
Personnel Day to Day :- Indirect Expenditure 8,276 80,365 101,700 21,335 0 21,335 79.0% 0
Net Expenditure (8,276) (80,365)  (101,700) (21,335)
601 Town Council Day to Day
4052 Tourism/promotions 0 115 3,000 2,885 2,885 3.8%
4089 Citizens Advice Bureau 0 0 1,050 1,050 1,050 0.0%
4090 Grants S137 Open Resource 0 7,132 4,000 (3,132) (3.132) 178.3%
4100 Civic Expenses 0 0 1,500 1,500 1,500 0.0%
4102 Mayoral Aliowance 0 (324) 550 874 874 (58.9%)
4103 Mayors Serjeant Expenses 0 325 650 325 325 50.0%
4105 Election Expenses 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0.0%
4106 Deputy Mayor's Expenses 0 0 100 100 100 0.0%
4111 Remembrance Day Parade Grant 0 1,428 1,600 172 172 89.3%
4311 Flood Schemes Maintenance 0 0 19,865 19,865 19,865 0.0%
4312 War Memorial 0 0 100 100 100 0.0%
Town Council Day to Day :- Indirect Expenditure 0 8,677 34,415 25,738 1] 25,738 25.2% 0
Net Expenditure 0 (8,677) (34,415) (25,738)
Grand Totals:~ Income 4,773 391,721 401,414 9,693 97.6%
Expenditure 18,983 327,726 493,790 166,064 0 166,064 66.4%
Net Income over Expenditure  (14,210) 63,996 (92,376)  (156,372)
plus Transfer from EMR 0 26,285 0 (26,285)
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve  (14,210) 90,281 (92,376)  (182,657)
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18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page 1

16:03 Earmarked Reserves

Account Opening Balance Net Transfers Closing Balance
322 EMR CCTV refurbishment 10,000.00 10,000.00
323 EMR Insurance 2,376.00 2,376.00
327 EMR Contingency 10,000.00 -10,371.50 -371.50
329 EMR Quality Council / Office 4,245.00 4,245.00
338 EMR Civic Events 2,000.00 2,000.00
340 EMR Grants 137 Reserve 3,066.00 3,066.00
346 EMR Christmas llluminations 5,000.00 5,000.00
347 EMR Art Trail 1,000.00 1,000.00
348 EMR IT Replacement 3,000.00 3,000.00
352 EMR TCP Floral Enhancement 2,500.00 2,500.00
353 EMR Capital Expenditure 90,157.80 -4,959.67 85,198.13
359 EMR Accommodation 4,424.71 -16.66 4,408.05
360 EMR Cem External Wall 4,000.00 4,000.00
362 EMR Civic Property/Regalia 5,000.00 5,000.00
363 EMR Hubbard's Hills 15,074.08 15,074.08
364 EMR Clerks Training 2,540.00 2,540.00
365 EMR Accomm OfficeEquip / Stor 4,224.00 -3,602.51 621.49
380 EMR Cem Road Maintenance 4,000.00 4,000.00
381 EMR Cem Equipment Replacement 5,000.00 5,000.00
382 EMR Cem Tree Surgery 7,000.00 7,000.00
383 EMR Cem Workshop/Lodge 4,056.24 4,056.24
385 EMR Vehicle Replacement 14,658.00 14,658.00
386 EMR Cemetery Facilities 3,825.00 3,825.00
390 EMR Accomm Roof 9,136.00 9,136.00
391 EMR Accomm Boiler 3,750.00 -1,980.00 1,770.00
392 EMR Accomm Structural 5,000.00 5,000.00
393 EMR Accomm Car Park 2,000.00 2,000.00
394 EMR Street Signs / Furniture 15,660.00 -5,355.00 10,305.00
395 EMR SH Internal Decorating Foy 3,000.00 3,000.00
396 EMR Speed Awareness 2,012.00 2,012.00
397 EMR Tourism 1,000.00 1,000.00
398 EMR Elections 18,000.00 18,000.00
399 EMR Funding for Sports Assets 7,000.00 7,000.00

273,704.83 -26,285.34 247,419.49
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18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page 1
16:03 Detailed Balance Sheet - Excluding Stock Movement
Month 10 Date 31/01/2026

Alc Description Actual
Current Assets
105 VAT Refunds 38,004
201 Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit 492,685
210 National Savings Bank 113,427
220 Petty Cash 113
Total Current Assets 644,228

Represented by :-

301 Current Year Fund 63,996
310 General Reserve 332,813
322 EMR CCTV refurbishment 10,000
323 EMR Insurance 2,376
327 EMR Contingency (372)
329 EMR Quality Council / Office 4,245
338 EMR Civic Events 2,000
340 EMR Grants 137 Reserve 3,066
346 EMR Christmas llluminations 5,000
347 EMR Art Trail 1,000
348 EMR IT Replacement 3,000
352 EMR TCP Floral Enhancement 2,500
353 EMR Capital Expenditure 85,198
359 EMR Accommodation 4,408
360 EMR Cem External Wall 4,000
362 EMR Civic Property/Regalia 5,000
363 EMR Hubbard's Hills 15,074
364 EMR Clerks Training 2,540
365 EMR Accomm OfficeEquip / Stor 621
380 EMR Cem Road Maintenance 4,000
381 EMR Cem Equipment Replacement 5,000
382 EMR Cem Tree Surgery 7,000
383 EMR Cem Workshop/Lodge 4,056
385 EMR Vehicle Replacement 14,658
386 EMR Cemetery Facilities 3,825
390 EMR Accomm Roof 9,136
391 EMR Accomm Boiler 1.770
392 EMR Accomm Structural 5,000
393 EMR Accomm Car Park 2,000
394 EMR Street Signs / Furniture 10,305
395 EMR SH Internal Decorating Foy 3,000
396 EMR Speed Awareness 2,012
397 EMR Tourism 1,000
398 EMR Elections 18,000

399 EMR Funding for Sports Assets 7,000

Total Equity 644,228
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Date: 18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page 1

Time: 15:54 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/01/2026 User: LMP

for Cashbook 1 - Lloyds TSB Current/Deposit

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Lloyds TSB Deposit Account 31/01/2026 10 166,652.51
Lloyds TSB Current Account 31/01/2026 10 326,031.99
492,684.50
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
492,684.50

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00

0.00

492,684.50

Balance per Cash Book is :- 492,684.50

Difference is :- 0.00
Signatory 1:

NAME  ciiisisassmsmmssesioseisisoisas ffosissssmmamanssiss SIgNed ..o Date

Signatory 2:
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Date:18/02/2026 Louth Town Council Current Year Page 1
M99 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/01/2026 Useis LHIE
for Cashbook 2 - Petty Cash
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Petty Cash 31/01/2026 72 112.77

112.77
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00

0.00

112.77

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00

0.00

112.77

Balance per Cash Book is :- 112.77

Difference is :- 0.00

Signatory 1:
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Louth Town Councill

Standing Orders

Adopted 18th May 2012
Reviewed and adopted 26th June 2012
Reviewed and adopted October 2014
Reviewed and adopted April 2015
Reviewed and adopted March 2018
Reviewed and adopted July 2018
Reviewed and adopted March 2019
Reviewed and adopted March 2020
Reviewed and adopted February 2021
Reviewed and adopted October 2021
Reviewed and adopted February 2023
Reviewed and adopted April 2024
Reviewed and adopted February 2025
Reviewed and adopted 13t May 2025
Reviewed and adopted 3™ June 2025
Reviewed and adopted 3™ March 2026
Next review due 2026/2027

Standing Orders for Louth Town Council (reviewed March 2026)
Based on NALC's Model Standing Orders 2022 — as last amended by NALC April 2025
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LOUTH TOWN COUNCIL STANDING ORDERS

1. RULES OF DEBATE AT MEETINGS .......coooeiiiiiininieninesininessssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssassans 3
2. DISORDERLY CONDUCT AT MEETINGS ......ccociiiimiiiiirntrisnnsenesecsseinnsnniesssiassssnenas 4
3. MEETINGS GENERALLY .....otiiiiiiicrrecnetienrcnesecitsssnnse s sestasansssnsrasssenssssnssnnsssssanssassansanes 5
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1. RULES OF DEBATE AT MEETINGS

a Motions on the agenda shall be considered in the order that they appear unless the order is changed at
the discretion of the chair of the meeting.

b A motion (including an amendment) shall not be progressed unless it has been moved and seconded.

C A motion on the agenda that is not moved by its proposer may be treated by the chair of the meeting as
withdrawn.

d If a motion (including an amendment) has been seconded, it may be withdrawn by the proposer only with
the consent of the seconder and the meeting.

e An amendment is a proposal to remove or add words to a motion. It shall not negate the motion.

f If an amendment to the original motion is carried, the original motion (as amended) becomes the
substantive motion upon which further amendment(s) may be moved.

g An amendment shall not be considered unless early verbal notice of it is given at the meeting and, if
requested by the chair of the meeting, is expressed in writing to the chair.

h A councillor may move an amendment to his/her/their own motion if agreed by the meeting. If a motion
has already been seconded, the amendment shall be with the consent of the seconder and the meeting.

i If there is more than one amendment to an original or substantive motion, the amendments shall be
moved in the order directed by the chair of the meeting.

j Subiject to standing order 1(k), only one amendment shall be moved and debated at a time, the order of
which shall be directed by the chair of the meeting.

k One or more amendments may be discussed together if the chair of the meeting considers this
expedient but each amendment shall be voted upon separately.

I A councillor may not move more than one amendment to an original or substantive motion.
m  The mover of an amendment has no right of reply at the end of debate on it.

n Where a series of amendments to an original motion are carried, the mover of the original motion shall
have a right of reply either at the end of debate on the first amendment or at the very end of debate on
the final substantive motion immediately before it is put to the vote.

0 Unless permitted by the chair of the meeting, a councillor may speak once in the debate on a motion
except:

i to speak on an amendment moved by another councillor;

ii. to move or speak on another amendment if the motion has been amended since he/she/they last
spoke;

iii. tomake a point of order,;

iv.  to give a personal explanation; or
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V. to exercise a right of reply.

During the debate on a motion, a councillor may interrupt only on a point of order or a personal
explanation and the councillor who was interrupted shall stop speaking. A councillor raising a point of
order shall identify the standing order which he/she/they considers has been breached or specify the
other irregularity in the proceedings of the meeting he/she/they is concerned by.

A point of order shall be decided by the chair of the meeting and his/her/their decision shall be final.
When a motion is under debate, no other motion shall be moved except:

i to amend the motion;

ii. to proceed to the next business;

iii. to adjourn the debate;

iv.  to put the motion to a vote;

V. to ask a person to be no longer heard or to leave the meeting;

vi.  to refer a motion to a committee or sub-committee for consideration;

vii. to exclude the public and press;

viii. to adjourn the meeting; or

ix. to suspend particular standing order(s) excepting those which reflect mandatory statutory or legal
requirements.

Before an original or substantive motion is put to the vote, the chair of the meeting shall be satisfied that
the motion has been sufficiently debated and that the mover of the motion under debate has exercised or
waived his/her/their right of reply.

Excluding motions moved under standing order 1(r), the contributions or speeches by a councillor shall
relate only to the motion under discussion and shall not exceed (1) minutes without the consent of the
chair of the meeting.

DISORDERLY CONDUCT AT MEETINGS

No person shall obstruct the transaction of business at a meeting or behave offensively or improperly. If
this standing order is ignored, the chair of the meeting shall request such person(s) to moderate or
improve their conduct.

If person(s) disregard the request of the chair of the meeting to moderate or improve their conduct, any
councillor or the chair of the meeting may move that the person be no longer heard or be excluded from
the meeting. The motion, if seconded, shall be put to the vote without discussion.

If a resolution made under standing order 2(b) is ignored, the chair of the meeting may take further
reasonable steps to restore order or to progress the meeting. This may include temporarily suspending
or closing the meeting.
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3.

MEETINGS GENERALLY

Full Council meetings °
Committee meetings e
Sub-committee meetings

Meetings shall not take place in premises which at the time of the meeting
are used for the supply of alcohol, unless no other premises are available
free of charge or at a reasonable cost.

The minimum three clear days for notice of a meeting does not include
the day on which notice was issued, the day of the meeting, a Sunday, a
day of the Christmas break, a day of the Easter break or of a bank holiday
or a day appointed for public thanksgiving or mourning.

The minimum three clear days’ public notice for a meeting does not
include the day on which the notice was issued or the day of the meeting
unless the meeting is convened at shorter notice OR [The minimum three
clear days’ public notice of a meeting does not include the day on which the
notice was issued or the day of the meeting].

Meetings shall be open to the public unless their presence is prejudicial
to the public interest by reason of the confidential nature of the business
to be transacted or for other special reasons. The public’s exclusion from
part or all of a meeting shall be by a resolution which shall give reasons
for the public’s exclusion.

Members of the public may make representations, answer questions and give
evidence at a meeting which they are entitled to attend in respect of the
business on the agenda.

The period of time designated for public participation at a meeting in
accordance with standing order 3(e) shall not exceed (15) minutes unless
directed by the chair of the meeting.

Subiject to standing order 3(f), a member of the public shall not speak for more
than (3) minutes.

In accordance with standing order 3(e), a question shall not require a response
at the meeting nor start a debate on the question. The chair of the meeting may
direct that a written or oral response be given.

A person shall raise his/her/their hand when requesting to speak and stand
when speaking (except when a person has a disability or is likely to suffer
discomfort). The chair of the meeting may at any time permit a person to be
seated when speaking.

A person who speaks at a meeting shall direct his/her/their comments to the
chair of the meeting.
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k Only one person is permitted to speak at a time. If more than one person wants
to speak, the chair of the meeting shall direct the order of speaking. There
should be no heckling. No-one should interrupt or engage in break-away
conversations. Such instances will be classed as disruptive and improper
behaviour and may be dealt with in accordance with standing order 2.

Subject to standing order 3(m), a person who attends a meeting is
permitted to report on the meeting whilst the meeting is open to the
public. To “report” means to film, photograph, make an audio recording
of meeting proceedings, use any other means for enabling persons not
present to see or hear the meeting as it takes place or later or to report or
to provide oral or written commentary about the meeting so that the
report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later to
persons not present.

m A person present at a meeting may not provide an oral report or oral
commentary about a meeting as it takes place without permission.

n The press shall be provided with reasonable facilities for the taking of
their report of all or part of a meeting at which they are entitled to be
present.

o} Subject to standing orders which indicate otherwise, anything authorised
or required to be done by, to or before the Chair of the Council may in
his/her/their absence be done by, to or before the Vice-Chair of the
Council (if there is one).

p The Chair of the Council, if present, shall preside at a meeting. If the Chair
is absent from a meeting, the Vice-Chair of the Council (if there is one) if
present, shall preside. If both the Chair and the Vice-Chair are absent
from a meeting, a councillor as chosen by the councillors present at the
meeting shall preside at the meeting.

q Subject to a meeting being quorate, all questions at a meeting shall be
decided by a majority of the councillors and non-councillors with voting
rights present and voting.

r The chair of a meeting may give an original vote on any matter put to the
vote, and in the case of an equality of votes may exercise his/her/their
casting vote whether or not he/she/they gave an original vote.

See standing orders 5(h) and (i) for the different rules that apply in the election
of the Chair of the Council at the annual meeting of the Council.

s Unless standing orders provide otherwise, voting on a question shall be
by a show of hands. At the request of a councillor, the voting on any
question shall be recorded so as to show whether each councillor present
and voting gave his/her/their vote for or against that question. Such a
request shall be made before moving on to the next item of business on the
agenda. In order to ensure that balanced, lawful decisions are reached
members acknowledge that consideration of all relevant information is required
before individuals vote. Therefore, a Councillor will not be permitted to vote on
a matter if they have not been party to the entire debate/discussion on an item,
whether by late arrival or the need to step of out of the meeting. Breaks in
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debate/discussion for medical or comfort reasons will be allowed and should be
formally sought as per Standing Order 10xv.

t The minutes of a meeting shall include an accurate record of the following:
i. the time and place of the meeting;

ii. the names of councillors who are present and the names of councillors
who are absent. Apologies should be received by the Clerk at least 1
hour before meetings. These will be noted but the Council will not resolve
to excuse a member from missing a meeting unless there are exceptional
circumstances e.g., long term iliness or unless there are other special
exceptions (see LGA 1972 s 85) such as:

e the member is serving in the armed forces at a time of war or
emergency and the Secretary of State decides they should not lose their
seat due to their service

® the member is suspended from office

ii. interests that have been declared by councillors and non-councillors with
voting rights;

iv.  the grant of dispensations (if any) to councillors and non-councillors with
voting rights;

v.  whether a councillor or non-councillor with voting rights left the meeting
when matters that they held interests in were being considered,

vi.  if there was a public participation session; and
vii. the resolutions made.

u A councillor or a non-councillor with voting rights who has a disclosable
pecuniary interest or another interest as set out in the Council’s code of
conduct in a matter being considered at a meeting is subject to statutory
limitations or restrictions under the code on his/her/their right to
participate and vote on that matter.

Vv No business may be transacted at a meeting unless at least one-third of
the whole number of members of the Council are present and in no case
shall the quorum of a meeting be less than three.

See standing order 4d(viii) for the quorum of a committee or sub-committee
meeting.

w If a meeting is or becomes inquorate no business shall be transacted and
the meeting shall be closed. The business on the agenda for the meeting shall
be adjourned to another meeting.

X A meeting shall not exceed a period of (3) hours.

y All summons to Council meetings and agenda will be sent electronically and a
paper copy will be available for collection from the office.
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COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES

a Unless the Council determines otherwise, a committee may appoint a sub-committee whose
terms of reference and members shall be determined by the committee.

b The members of a committee may include non-councillors unless it is a committee which
regulates and controls the finances of the Council.

c Unless the Council determines otherwise, all the members of an advisory committee and a sub-
committee of the advisory committee may be non-councillors.

d The Council may appoint standing committees or other committees as may be necessary, and:

vi.

vii.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

shall determine their terms of reference;

shall determine the number and time of the ordinary meetings of a standing committee up until the
date of the next annual meeting of the Council;

shall permit a committee, other than in respect of the ordinary meetings of a committee, to
determine the number and time of its meetings;

shall, subject to standing orders 4(b) and (c), appoint and determine the terms of office of members
of such a committee;

may, subject to standing orders 4(b) and (c), appoint and determine the terms of office of the
substitute members to a committee whose role is to replace the ordinary members at a meeting of
a committee if the ordinary members of the committee confirm to the Proper Officer (56") days
before the meeting that they are unable to attend,

shall, after it has appointed the members of a standing committee, appoint the chair of the standing
committee;

shall permit a committee other than a standing committee, to appoint its own chair at the first
meeting of the committee;

shall determine the place, notice requirements and quorum for a meeting of a committee and a
sub-committee which, in both cases, shall be no less than three;

shall determine if the public may participate at a meeting of a committee;

shall determine if the public and press are permitted to attend the meetings of a sub-committee
and also the advance public notice requirements, if any, required for the meetings of a sub-
committee;

shall determine if the public may participate at a meeting of a sub-committee that they are
permitted to attend; and

may dissolve a committee or a sub-committee.

' Throughout these Standing Orders, where there is reference to a "notice” period such as that highlighted above e.g., (5) days, this should be taken to mean 5 working
days not including weekends or public holidays.
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5. ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETINGS

a In an election year, the annual meeting of the Council shall be held on or within 14 days following
the day on which the councillors elected take office.

b In a year which is not an election year, the annual meeting of the Council shall be held on such
day in May as the Council decides.

c If no other time is fixed, the annual meeting of the Council shall take place at 6pm.

d In addition to the annual meeting of the Council, at least three other ordinary meetings shall be
held in each year on such dates and times as the Council decides.

e The first business conducted at the annual meeting of the Council shall be the election of the
Chair and Vice-Chair (if there is one) of the Council.

f The Chair of the Council, unless he/she/they has resigned or becomes disqualified, shall
continue in office and preside at the annual meeting until his/her/their successor is elected at the

next annual meeting of the Council.

g The Vice-Chair of the Council, if there is one, unless he/she/they resigns or becomes disqualified,
shall hold office until immediately after the election of the Chair of the Council at the next annual
meeting of the Council.

h In an election year, if the current Chair of the Council has not been re-elected as a member of the
Council, he/she/they shall preside at the annual meeting until a successor Chair of the Council
has been elected. The current Chair of the Council shall not have an original vote in respect of
the election of the new Chair of the Council but shall give a casting vote in the case of an equality
of votes.

i In an election year, if the current Chair of the Council has been re-elected as a member of the
Council, he/shel/they shall preside at the annual meeting until a new Chair of the Council has
been elected. He/she/they may exercise an original vote in respect of the election of the new
Chair of the Council and shall give a casting vote in the case of an equality of votes.

j Following the election of the Chair of the Council and Vice-Chair (if there is one) of the Council at the
annual meeting, the business shall include:

i. In an election year, delivery by the Chair of the Council and councillors of their acceptance
of office forms unless the Council resolves for this to be done at a later date. In a year
which is not an election year, delivery by the Chair of the Council of his/her/their
acceptance of office form unless the Council resolves for t